P AXIS BANK LD 01205  wowm JuDICIAL 77 |47

. %“ﬂﬂ "‘ 104634 JAN 10 2011
"‘Hﬂ pg————— L R N

D-5{STP(V)/CR/35/2/20108D & ) Ra003557 4/-pB5740

: W STAMP DUTY GOA

For AXIS BAN
KLTD.  yame: MonarmapTooaaSian Moo

ADDRESS:, V DDEH |f' 'Cba-'oﬁ
THROUGH,.. .. oo o=
SIG”A"L‘R @{h-:nu"uuuu
RECEIPT Koy, A A Tiig

LT T ... 1]

ﬂ14I[ gnmwmlﬂﬂun' .3STY35-(’:
1 MU e oof U fration & o ™
m‘ ro bt 4 (3 s it -“ W “gls HIM o = e
y B i At *40*,":4‘3 P sopyini: Y gc.dl’n“ Is‘ta e
Bub-! J“ rhe honrk ! Py lopyine pRAGT _
53 petween © ‘-"Il—!—-" BRI e
-d ;l-"“‘/rg- v et o e 3
2 - & .
o '
! SUB—REGISTRAR
; = ViR (S, ~ MORMUGAO
) 1 ‘_ﬂ.’—'/ C—-
SUE -RE HISTRALR

MORMUGAQ,

DEED OF CONVEYANCE

e -



THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE made at VASCO on this 15t
day of JANUARY, 2011 (15/01/2011)

BETWEEN

MOHIDIN RESORTS PRIVATE LIMITED (in liquidation) a
Company incorporated under the provisions of the
Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at
Ground Floor, Salgaoccar Building, P.B.No.12, Vasco
da Gama, Gea, 403802 having CIN
US55101GA1988PTC000863 and PAN AADCM4843M
represented herein by its Liguidator, Mr. Kevin
Olivera Fernandes, aged about 56 years, Indian
National, Company Secretary, having his office at
621/1, Attafondem, Moira, Goa 403507 (hereinafter
called “the Company” which expression shall unless
it be repugnant to the context or meaning thereof

be deemed to mean and include its successors and

u“  assigns) of the ONE PART,

AND
MR. MOHAMMED IQBAL SHAIKH MOHIDIN, son of Mr.
SHATIKH MOHIDIN SHAIKH DAWOOD, aged about 50 years,
Indian Inhabitant and National, residing at Mubarak
Manzil, Near Pai Nursing Home, Vaddem, Vasco da
Gama, Goa, 403802 holding PAN <card ©bearing
No.AHEPS4366E (hereinafter called the CONTRIBUTORY
or SHAREHOLDER which expression shall unless it be
repugnant to the context or meaning thereof be
deemed to mean and include his heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns) of the

OTHER PART.



Whereas the company was incorporated under the
provisions of The Companies Act, 1956 with the

object of running a hotel business.

AND WHEREAS the Company was not able to set up the

said business.

AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors of the Company
at their meeting held on September 11, 2010
unanimously decided to recommend to the members of
the Company  that the Company be wound up

voluntarily.

AND WHEREAS at the Board meeting held on September
11, 2010 the Board considered the Audited Balance
Sheet of the Company as on September 10, 2010 and
the Profit and Loss Account of the Company for the
period from April 1, 2010 to September 10, 2010 and
also the Statement of Affairs of the Company as on
September 10, 2010 together with the Auditors
Report thereon and after making a full enquiry into
the affairs of the Company unanimously decided that

the Company had no debts;

AND WHEREAS the Directors made the Declaration of
Solvency in Form 149 of the Companies Court Rules,
1959 pursuant to the provisions of section 488 read
with section 484 of The Companies Act, 1956, on
September 11, 2010 duly verified by affidavit dated
September 17, 2010 by all the Directors of the

Company;

™ }f



AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors convened an
eXtraordinary general meeting of the members of the
company on September 23, 2010 to consider the
proposal to wind up the Company voluntarily and to

appoint a Liguidator;

AND WHEREAS the extra ordinary general meeting of
the Company was duly held on September 23, 2010 at
the registered office of the Company and the
necessary Special resolution was passed winding up
the Company voluntarily and appointing Mr. Kevin
Olivera Fernandes, Company Secretary, having his
office at 621/1, Attafondem, Moira, Goa 403507 as
the Liquidator of the Company, fixed his
remuneration and authorised him to exercise all of
the powers given by section 457 read with section
al2 (1) (a) of the Companies Act, 1956 and generally
to exercise all the powers granted to a Liquidator

under any other provisions of the Act.

AND WHEREAS the Declaration of Solvency in Form 149
was intimated in the ©prescribed form to the
Registrar of Companies, Goa, Daman & Diu on

September 22, 2010.

AND WHEREAS the details of the Special Resolution
passed winding up the Company voluntarily and
appointing a Liquidator was intimated in the
prescribed form to the Registrar of Companies, Goa,

Daman & Diu on September 24, 2010.



AND WHEREAS the Liquidator intimated in the
prescribed form his appointment to the Registrar of

Companies, Goa, Daman & Diu on September 24, 2010.

AND WHEREAS the company advertised for the
information of the general public in the Gomantak
Times, Panaji issue dated September 28, 2010 the
Special Resolution passed by the members of the
Company at their meeting held on September 23, 2010
winding up the Company voluntarily and appointing a

Liquidator;

AND WHEREAS the Company advertised for the
information of the general public in the Official
Gazette, Government of Goa, Series AL dated
September 30, 2010 the Special Resolution passed by
the members of the Company at their meeting held on
September, 23 2010 winding up the Company

voluntarily and appointing a Liquidator;

AND WHEREAS the Liquidator advertised for the
information of the general public in the Official
Gazette, Government of Goa, Series III dated
September 30, 2010 the Notice of appointment of
Liquidator pursuant to section 516 of the Companies

Act, 1956 in Form 151 of the Companies Court Rules,
1859;

AND WHEREAS the Company intimated the appointment
of the Liquidator in the prescribed form to the

Registrar of Companies, Goa, Daman & Diu on October
2 2010;

B3N j\r



:’?wf

AND WHEREAS the Liquidator, by letter dated
September 24, 2010 pursuant to the provisions of
Section 178 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 notified
the concerned TIncome Tax Officer, Ward I, Margao,
Goa, being the Assessing Officer of the Company, of

his appointment;

AND WHEREAS the Directors have submitted to the
Liquidator the Statement of Affairs, the Lists
annexed thereto, and the Balance Sheet of the
Company as on September 23, 2010 in Form 57 of the
Companies Court Rules, 1959 pursuant to the
provisions of section 454 of the Companies Act,
1956 on October 25, 2010 duly verified by affidavit
dated October 25, 2010 by all the Directors of the

Company.

AND WHEREAS the company had issued, subscribed and
paid up a Share Capital of Rs.13,44,400/- (Rupees
Thirteen Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred
only) comprising of 13,444 (thirteen thousand four
hundred forty four) Equity shares of the face value
of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each and the
shareholders/contributories as on the date of the

winding up are:

1) Mr. Abdul Azim Shaikh Mohidin, H. No.198,
Mohidin Villa, Airport Road, Chicalim, Goa - 403711
holding 1,211 Equity shares

2) Mr. Anwarali Shaikh Mohidin, H. No.198, Mohidin

Villa, Airport Road, Chicalim, Goa — 403711 holding
1,211 Equity shares

.k



3) Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin, Mubarak
Manzil, Near Pai Nursing Home, Vaddem, Vasco da

Gama, Goa — 403802 holding 11,022 Equity Shares.

AND WHEREAS Article 38 of the Articles of
Association of the Company provides, inter alia,
that the Liguidator may with the sanction of a
special resolution of the company and any other
sanction required by the Act, divide amongst the
members in species or kind, the whole or any part
of the assets of the Company and for such purpose
to set such value as he deems fair upon on any
property to Dbe divided and may determine how such

division shall be carried out between members.

AND WHEREAS after necessary scrutiny of the affairs
of the Company the Ligquidator has determined that
the Company has no debts and that the only asset
held by the Company is the landed property
admeasuring 14200 (fourteen thousand two hundred)
square metres or thereabouts, comprised in survey
No.13/5 of Dabolim Village (hereinafter referred to
as the property or the said property) being a part
of the larger immovable property named “Assoy”,
situated at Dabolim Village of Mormugao Taluka in
the Chicalim Village Panchayat area, Goa and 15
more particularly described in the Schedule A

hereunder written;

AND WHEREAS the said property has been sub divided
into various plots of land, as approved by the

Mormugao Planning and Development Authority at



Vasco da Gama - vide its development permission
contained in its order bearing No.MPDA-9-M-83/10-
11/296 dated 11.5.2010 granted under section 44 of
the Town and Country Planning Act, 1974 and vide
the approved plan a copy of which is annexed
hereto, and in terms of the final NOC/development

permission issued by the Village Panchayat of

Chicalim = vide its letter bearing No.
VP/CHI/90/Final-Sub.Div/NOC/2010-11/419 dated
7i6.2010;

AND WHEREAS in terms of the development permission
granted by the authorities as aforesaid in respect
of the said property, the total developable or
saleable area is 11097 (eleven thousand ninety
seven) square metres in the said property, after
providing, in the said property, internal roads and
ocpeén areas or spaces and the possession of the
internal rocads and open spaces has been earlier
handed over or deemed to be handed over or

surrendered to the Panchayat/local body;

AND WHEREAS the Income Tax Officer, Ward I, Margao,
being the Assessing Officer of the Company in reply
to the letters of the Liquidator and the Company,
respectively dated 24.09.2010 and 21.10.2010, has
by his letter bearing No. AADCM4843M dated
29.10.2010 stated that there is No Objection to
voluntarily wind up the company in view of the
undertaking given by the Directors of the Company
to discharge any tax liability, that may arise in

the case of the winding up of the Company;



AND WHEREAS at the meeting of the
Contributories/Shareholders of the Company, (one of
them being the Contributory herein, namely Mr.
Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin and the other two
being Mr. Anwarali Shaikh Mohidin and Mr. Abdul
Azim Shaikh Mohidin referred to hereinabove and all
of them are hereinafter referred to as the
contributories/shareholders) held on December 2
2010, a special resolution was passed authorizing
the Liquidator to divide the assets of the company,
in specie, amongst the contributories/shareholders
and to set such value as he deems fair upon any
property to be so divided and further to determine
the manner of division of the property/assets

amongst the contributories/shareholders;

AND WHEREAS, the Ligquidator has determined that the
total subdivided area of land available for
distribution is 11097 (Eleven thousand ninety
seven) square metres the division of the assets
shall be as follows:

a) Mr. Abdul Azim Shaikh Mohidin: 1000 (One
thousand) square metres,

b) Mr. Anwarali Shaikh Mohidin: 1000 (One thousand)
sguare metres, and

¢) Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin: 9097 (Nine

Thousand ninety seven) square metres.

AND WHEREAS, the following sub-divided plots of
land totally admeasuring 9097 (nine thousand ninety
seven) square metres in the said property, on a
division of the assets of the company are being

given to Mr Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin:

an ;



N,

2

b N o
Py €

' / .
‘h"x-._...._._rfg/,f-' d
i

\

Pist 1; Plot 2; Plet 3, Plot 4, Plat 5, PRlot &,
Plot 7 and Plot 8 as marked in the annexed plan,
and the Plot Reserved for Group Housing as marked

in the annexed plan;

AND WHEREAS the aforesaid different sub divided
plots of 1land totally admeasuring 9097 (nine
thousand ninety seven) square metres are being, for
the sake of convenience, conveyed and granted to
the Contributory/Shareholder by 9 separate
registered deeds of conveyance; the present deed of

conveyance being one of such deeds of conveyance.

AND WHEREAS, by this Deed of Conveyance the sub-
divided plot of land marked in the plan annexed
hereto as Plot 5 admeasuring 363 (three hundred

sixty three) square metres (hereinafter referred to

i as the said plet of land) is being conveyed to the

Contributory/Shareholder Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh
Mohidin.

NOW THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS: :
1. The preceding recitals shall form an integral
part of this Deed.
2. In pursuance of the Special Resolution passed
at the meeting of the
Contributories/Shareholders of the

held on 2™

Company
December 2010 and for the
consideration aforesaid, the Company doth
hereby, grant, assure, release, convey and
transfer unto the Contributory/Shareholder Mr.
Mohammed TIgbal Shaikh Mohidin, free from

encumbrances, charges, liens or defects in

@ik\ }f 10



title, ALL THAT PARCEL, piece or plot of land,

being an approved sub-divided plet of 1land
admeasuring 363 (three hundred sixty three)

square metres, delineated on the plan thereof
hereto annexed and thereon shown surrounded by
red coloured boundary lines and identified
therein as plot 5, more particularly mentioned
and described in the Schedule B hereunder
written, the same being a part or portion of
the said property comprised in survey No. 13/5
of Dabolim Village, hereinbefore mentioned
more particularly described in the schedule A
hereunder written, situate, lying and being at
Dabolim Village of Mormugao Taluka, South Goa
Revenue District, within the Chicalim Village
Panchayat area, in the Registration Sub
District of Mormugac of the Registration
District of Goa, TOGETHER WITH all the trees,

fences, hedges, water, water courses, ways,

paths, ©passages, lights, commons, sewers,

drains, rights, privileges, easements,

advantages and appurtances whatsoever to the-
said piece or parcel or plot of land or any
part thereof belonging or in anyway
appertaining or wusually held or occupied
therewith or reputed to belong or appurtenant
thereto AND ALL the estate, right, title,

interest, claim and demand whatsoever at law
and in equity of the Company of, in and to the
said piece, parcel or plot of land and every
part thereof TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all the said
piece, parcel or plot of land hereby conveyed,

granted, released and assured or expressed so

=k 4



to be with their appurtances (all which are
hereinafter referred to for the sake of
brevity as “the said premises”) unto and to
the use and benefit of the
Contributory/Shareholder forever, subject to
the payment of all rates, taxes, assessments,
dues and duties now or hereafter to become
payable to the Government, local authority or

any other public body in respect thereof.

The Company has this day put the
Contributory/Share holder in vacant possession
of the said piece, parcel or plot of land

hereby conveyed as aforesaid.

It shall be lawful far the
Contributory/Shareholder from time to time and
at all times hereafter, peaceably and quietly
to hold, possess and enjoy the said premises
hereby conveyed with its appurtances and to
receive the profits thereof for his own use
and benefit without any lawful eviction,
interruption, claim or demand whatsoever from
or by the Company or from or by any other
person or persons or party lawfully or
equitably claiming by, from, under or in trust

fars .

The Company, shall at the cost and expenses of
the Contributory/Shareholder, execute or cause
to be executed such writings, deeds and
assurances and do such things, matters and

acts as may be reasonably necessary for

e .



= .y@-\:‘

further and more perfectly transferring and
granting assuring unto the

Contributory/Shareholder the said premises.

The Company, is the absolute owner and has
through the Liquidator full power, authority
and right to transfer, grant and convey the

said premises to the Contributory/Shareholder.

It is hereby declared and confirmed that the
area comprised in the said premises hereby
conveyed and transferred to the
Contributory/Shareholder together with the
areas comprised in plot 1, plot 2, plot 3,
plot 4, plot 6, plot 7, plot 8 and the plot
Reserved for Group Housing to be conveyed as
aforesaid to him, namely a total area of 9097
(nine thousand ninety seven) square metres is
in the ratio of his shareholding in the

company.

The Company doth hereby deliver to the
Contributory/Share holder herein, deeds,
evidence and writings in original now in its
possession and custody, relating to the title
of the Company to the entire property bearing
Survey No. 13/5 of Dabolim Village admeasuring
14200 (Fourteen thousand two hundred) square
metres described in the Schedule A hereunder,
a list in respect thereof is set out under the
schedule 2 hereunder written with an
understanding, declaration and undertaking by

the said Shareholder/contributory that he

N ; "’



shall hold the said documents of title for the
benefit of all or any of the other
shareholder/contributories or any party
claiming through or under them and shall at
all times, at the cost and expense of such
other shareholder/contributory or party,
provide access to inspect, and permit them to
take copies or obtain certified copies of the

said documents of title without any hindrance.

9. The present market value of the said premises
is Rs.17,78,700/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs
Seventy Eight Thousand Seven Hundred only) and
the stamp duty on this deed, in terms of the

said market value, has been paid.

SCHEDULE A ABOVE REFERRED TO

All that landed property admeasuring 14,200
(fourteen thousand twe hundred) square metres
comprised in Survey No. 13/5 of Dabolim Village,
being a part of the larger immovable property known
as “Assoy”, situated, lying and being at Dabolim
Village of Mormugao Taluka, South Goa Revenue
District, in the Registration sub district of
Mormugaoc, Registration District of Goa and in the
Chicalim Village Panchayat area and is bounded as
under;

On or towards the North: By the property bearing
Survey No.13/4 of Dabolim Village

On or towards the South: By the property bearing
Survey No.13/7 of Dabolim Village

Cn or towards the East: By the property bearing
Survey No.l1l4 of Dabolim Village

&\}f 14



On or towards the West: By the property bearing
Survey Nec.13/6 of Dabolim Village

SCHEDULE B ABOVE REFERRED TO

(The plot of land conveyed and transferred in the
name of the Contributory/Shareholder Shri. Mohammed

I
Igbal Shaikh Mohidin)

All that patcel, piece o©or plot of land, being an
approved sub divided plot of land admeasuring 363
(three hundred sixty three) square metres,
delineated on the plan thereof hereto annexed and
thereon shown surrounded by red coloured boundary
lines and identified therein as plot 5, the same
being . a part 'or portion of Ethe “larder landed
property comprised in survey No.13/5 of 'Dabolim
Village more particularly mentioned and described
in the Schedule A hereinabove written, situate,
lying and being at Dabolim Village of Mormugao
Taluka, South Goa Revenue Distriect in the
Registration Sub District of Mormugao of the
Registration District of Goa and is bounded-

On_ or  towards the North: ‘by PBlot No.6 bearing
Survey No.13/4 of Dabolim Village,

On or towards the South: by Plot No.4 bearing
Survey No.13/4 of Dabolim Village

On or towards the West: By 10mtr wide road.

On or towards the East: By property bearing Survéy

No.14 of Dabolim Village.

15



SCHEDULE C ABOVE REFERRED TO

(List of Documents - in original delivered to

the Contributory/Shareholder)
l.Deed of Sale dated 31.3.1989 Registered in the
Office of the Sub Registrar of Mormugao on
8.12.1989 as registered No.469 at pages 479 to 494,
book No.1l, volume No.38 in respect of the landed
property bearing survey No. 13/86 of Dabolim
Village.
2.Indenture of acknowledgment and declaration dated
4.9.2010 registered in the office of the Sub
Registrar of Mormugao on 18/10/2010 as registered
no. 1926 at pages 138 to 146, book no.l, wvolume
no.ll81 in the office of the Sub Registrar of
Mormugao in respect of the above landed property.
B Order bearing No.MPDA-9-M-83/10-11/296
dt.11/5/2010 issued by the Mormugao Planning &
Development Authority at Vasco da Gama containing
the development permission in respect of the above
landed property.
4. Letter bearing No.VP/CHI90/Final Sub
DIV/NOC/2010 dated 7.6.2010 issued by the Village
Panchayat of Chicalim, containing final
NOC/Development Permission in respect of the above
landed property.
5. Sub Division plan duly approved by the Mormugao
Planning and Development Authority at Vasco da Gama
in respect of the landed property bearing Survey
No.13/5 of Dabolim Village.
6. Record of Rights in Form No. I & XIV in respect
of the landed property comprised in Survey No. 13/5
of Dabolim Village.

16

%)3‘



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Company

and the

Contributory/Share holder, have hereunto set and

subscribed their respective hands on the day and

the year first hereinabove written.

Signed and delivered by the
Within named Company

Mohidin Resorts Private Limited
(in liquidation) through its

Liquidator, Mr. Kevin Olivera Fernandes

17



Signed and delivered by the

Within named Contributory/Shareholder
Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin

nazanva S SHaiky

> g

PEbRD SEBASTIAC FARNANDES

0 J}r

18



| penpoenes o vpvy

HONIT 8b { voaw'

95 /617 oW

06 / v&1 1 HONI ; gmg

HIINIDNT Tian INILTINSND

-

MITHIOND

o Ly
017 UAd S1¥0S3Y NIGIHOW Jog

.:—| a

e i BT

NOE BEANMO

OVONNIOW 40 ‘IOVTIIA WITOSVA. 4O

S/E1 'ON ATAUNS DNIAVIAL ALIAION¥d TH.L .
TYNILL) "AIQ-€1S QISOdOUd

40 (ITVAOQ¥ddY

ZN 00'60L'S

TN 00" IRLL

TN 00'ZZ8" |
WO IZE M E

TN 00°ZTE']

01 OL [ LO1d ¥IANN VIEY
Savoy "¥LNI HIANN VIAHY
TATTAOM TIVIS NIJO

ERNORY SIVAS N0 &

LANIWdOTIATA 404 VARY

TN 00'8RE'S 'DSH dNOYD 04 QIANISTY VY-

TW 0000 w1

YIUY LOTd JAILDAIIT
—YIUY LOTd FJALLDILT

INFWELVLS VIV :

AVOYNOILOES sSOuD
| TR

ﬁowwo.mna:tnﬁ,
Wiean A
| Mejaso,

|o_od\.roz.7.mn.. 4

oot

.Q\.\M%\.\.

=} a.n\ 9o IFES __.....5.

TS Yoy T_s__.n_tu‘.&_ﬁ oy

% !,Ocv..‘_ | | : : Sl .mr mw: \‘|| |
NV Id ALIS ! L 1=
(1 Za!

TICET Y ON ey

PrAnIddy, 7 perse,

e YT

NolsSIWHEAd LNIWC0T3A3T

~

: rl &
2
/ az\u-\h.o. oY

H0a -
Q3A0BAdY

.:,r..:.... e i & &) . 9
3 e ! ; e
. TWO0gRES™, e TR

“DSH dNOUD YOS N B2

QIAUISTI 1O &

TN N0PZEE
LFIVAS NIdO -4 -

to

:;'E’_.‘_“.‘ .
il

. Vol

i R

e

i
[ T S

S
e o

- Bk Ney




@ v el mmeax ot
a M;ﬁ\ (blr\

M d\h [UNIPS P AT Y 0\\ N

s "O\AW&Q
va"" G‘L&;ﬂ-«x,na_)\\ a;e\p\ M\ﬁaz

Mk.k'ocm’a\.\/c_ Man21\ ?\Q_QM ’]P oh d‘\w@l:m

- e

eenting party J=sloobia. .

Frwer b Fdierves

D N A A o UTRT R |
imaite execution of wae ao called
VAN Ca

ot s mea A A S » A A e, SN

TN e \T

@ NIow dn Resou ks Raivate o, Faw Sual!

Lanited (i WA dare “\

\V6ts —d R~ GO Goe sw—i-—lléwcgmm
Wwﬂe\ 11') L" ‘\MCLU\“-‘OV/ SU;OI;‘B Jufa- ¥
kE.U\n S\ VOO F‘-ﬁ\w\a\nd*‘-’\ $6 yeun ot

 Campan wa \\"& & i

(—f.‘ll[\ ndem\ [3'e] 1‘50\,

\O.r\

| 94 J a0t e

——

SU I-§ o R'f' 1w B AL
MORMUGAO.



' e
1 PBEEE ~iomu 2

: .. Volume Ko ',"‘
2ook Now v’ &l < (-

il
i A
s 2

N N

b o
SUB - RECGTSTRAR
MORMUGAQ,




g2 b

MNON JUDICIA; a

MMEHDHRMHQD & BAL Sit Atie it Mo 1oy 4

TreTETerIRAGO NSO

ADDRESS: VADDEM VASCD 6o A

.. i ; “w M. B LU AL T
pust!;or:;_ d Signatory i‘}i%viiipq ....... N B st
F; 'ér!f}n?;&r Road' :auﬁéﬁg 'JRE:,"- L T T AT I T
T REliey, rEcErT no RS S TIUEE
= — )
couetven foem UR B w0
\ Y =y
al No 4a epyinip O8] 0 j© o
P.T"&\ﬂnr?d i \ﬁf‘:::;fa%a“ hpy\ng endd o -c,::-a
% ”'.F‘-r” 'Jr _,,,_..-».--_LIG—G‘_W
&‘;ﬂ‘the Lnummsﬂ"'\"r SwTaRr - 33

sl el . —

wd 1205 an SUB - REGISTRAR

¥ MORMUGAQ
) B %\ @ x »
[ ——
SUB - REGISTRAR
MORMUGAOQ
DEED OF CONVEYANCE
’;’ | 1



THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE made at VASCO on this 15th
of JANUARY, 2011 (L5/01 /20119

BETWEEN

MOHIDIN RESORTS PRIVATE LIMITED (in liquidation) a
Company incorporated under the provisions of the
Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at
Ground Floor, Salgaocar Building, P.B.No.12, Vasco
da Gama, Goa, 403802 having CIN
US55101GA1988PTC000863 and PAN AADCM4843M
represented herein by its Liquidator, Mr. Kevin
Olivera Fernandes, .aged about 56 vyears, Indian
National, Company Secretary, having his office at
621/1, Attafondem, Moira, Goa 403507 (hereinafter
called “the Company” which eXpression shall unless
it be repugnant to the context or meaning thereof
be deemed to mean and include its successors and

assigns) of the ONE PART,

AND

MR. MOHAMMED IQBAL SHAIKH MOHIDIN, son of Mr.
SHAIKH MOHIDIN SHATKH DAWOOD, aged about 50 years,
Indian Inhabitant and National, residing at Mubarak
Manzil, Near Pai Nursing Home, Vaddem, Vasco da
Gama, Goa, 403802 holding PAN card bearing
No.AHEPS4366E (hereinafter called the CONTRIBUTORY
or SHAREHOLDER which expression shall unless it be
repugnant to the context or meaning thereof be
deemed to mean and include his heirs, executors,
administrators, Successors and assigns) of the

OTHER PART.



Whereas the company was incorporated under the
provisions of The Companies Act, 1956 with the

object of running a hotel business.

AND WHEREAS the Company was not able te set up the

said business.

AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors of the Company
at their meeting held on September 11, 2010
unanimously decided to recommend to the members of
the  Company that the Company be wound up

voluntarily.

AND WHEREAS at the Board meeting held on September
11, 2010 the Board considered the Audited Balance
Sheet of the Company as on September 10, 2010 and
the Profit and Loss Account of the Company for the
period from April 1, 2010 to September 10, 2010 and
also the Statement of Affairs of the Company as on
September 10, 2010 together with the Auditors
Report thereon and after making a full enquiry into
the affairs of the Company unanimously decided that

the Company had no debts;

AND WHEREAS the Directors made the Declaration of
Sclvency in Form 149 of the Companies Court Rules,
1959 pursuant to the provisions of section 488 read
with section 484 of The Companies Act, 1956, ‘o6n
September 11, 2010 duly verified by affidavit dated
September 17, 2010 by all the Directors of the

Company;



AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors convened an
exXtraordinary general meeting of the members of the
company on September 23, 2010 to consider the
proposal to wind up the Company voluntarily and to

appoint a Liquidator;

AND WHEREAS the extra ordinary general meeting of
the Company was duly held on September 23, 2010 at
the registered office of the Company and the
Necessary Special resolution was passed winding up
the Company voluntarily and appointing Mr. Kevin
Olivera Fernandes, Company Secretary, having his
office at 621/1, Attafondem, Moira, Goa 403507 as
the Liquidator of the Company, fixed his
remuneration and authorised him to exercise all of
the powers given by section 457 read with section
512 (1) (a) of the Companies Act, 1956 and generally
to exercise all the powers granted to a Liquidator

under any other provisions of the Act.

AND WHEREAS the Declaration of Solvency in Form 149
was intimated in the prescribed form to the

Registrar of Companies, Goa, Daman & Diu on

September 22, 2010.

AND WHEREAS the details of the Special Resolution
passed winding wup the Company voluntarily and
appointing a Liquidator was intimated in the
prescribed form to the Begistrar of Companies, Goa,

Daman & Diu on September 24, 2010.



AND WHEREAS the Liquidator intimated in the
prescribed form his appointment to the Registrar of

Companies, Goa, Daman g Diu on September 24, 2010.

AND WHEREAS the company advertised for the
information of the general public in the Gomantak
Times, Panaji issue dated September 28, 2010 the
Special Resolution passed by the members of the
Company at their meeting held on September 23, 2010
winding up the Company voluntarily and appointing a

Liquidator;

AND  WHEREAS the Company advertised for the
information of the general public in the Official
Gazette, Government of Goa, Series III dated
September 30, 2010 the Special Resolution passed by
the members of the Company at their meeting held on
September, 23 2010 winding up the Company

voluntarily and appointing a Liquidator;

AND WHEREAS the Liquidator advertised for the
information of the general public in the Official
Gazette, Government of Goa, Series TIT .dated
September 30, 2010 the Notice of appointment of
Liquidator pursuant to section 516 of the Companies
Act, 1956 in Form 151 of the Companies Court Rules,
1859 ;

AND WHEREAS the Company intimated the appointment
of the Liquidator in the prescribed form to the
Registrar of Companies, Goa, Daman & Diu on October
2, 2010;



AND WHEREAS the Liguidator, by letter dated
September 24, 2010 pursuant to the provisions of
Section 178 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 notified
the concerned Income Tax Officer, Ward I, Margao,
Goa, being the Assessing Officer of the Company, of

his appointment;

AND WHEREAS the Directors have submitted to the
Liquidator the Statement of Affairs, the Lists
annexed thereto, and the Balance Sheet of the
Company as on September 23, 2010 in Form 57 of the
Companies Court Rules, 1959 pursuant to the
provisions of section 454 of the Companies Act,
1956 on October 25, 2010 duly verified by affidavit
dated October 25, 2010 by all the Directors of the
Company.

AND WHEREAS the company had issued, subscribed and
paid up a Share Capital of Bs.13,44,400/- (Rupees
Thirteen Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred
only) comprising of 13,444 (thirteen thousand four
hundred forty four) Equity shares of the face value
of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each and the
shareholders/contributories as on the date of the

winding up are:

1) Mr. Abdul Azim Shaikh Mohidin, H. No.198,
Mohidin Villa, Airport Road, Chicalim, Goa - 403711
helding 1,211 Equity shares

2) Mr. Anwarali Shaikh Mohidin, H. No.198, Mohidin
Villa, Airport Road, Chicalim, Goa - 403711 holding
1,211 Equity shares



3) Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin, Mubarak
Manzil, Near Pai Nursing Home, Vaddem, Vasco da

Gama, Goa - 403802 holding 11,022 Equity Shares.

AND WHEREAS Article 38 of the Articles of
Association of the Company provides, inter alia,
that the Liquidator may with the sanction of a
special resolution of the company and any other
sanction required by the Act, divide amongst the
members in species or kind, the whole or any part
of the assets of the Company and for such purpose
to set such value as he deems fair upon on any
property to be divided and may determine how such

division shall be carried out between members.

AND WHEREAS after necessary scrutiny of the affairs
of the Company the Liquidator has determined that
the Company has no debts and that the only asset
held by the Company is the landed property
admeasuring 14200 (fourteen thousand two hundred)
square metres or thereabouts, comprised in survey
No.13/5 of Dabolim Village (hereinafter referred to
as the property or the said property) being a part
of the larger immovable property named “Assoy”,
situated at Dabolim Village of Mormugao Taluka in
the Chicalim Village Panchayat area, Goa and is
more particularly described in the Schedule A

hereunder written;
AND WHEREAS the said property has been sub divided

into wvarious plots of 1land, as approved by the

Mormugao Planning and Development Authority ag

E SV



Vasco da Gama - vide its development permission
contained in its order bearing No.MPDA-9-M-83/10-
11/296 dated 11.5.2010 granted under section 44 of
the Town and Country Planning Act, 1974 and vide
the approved plan a copy of which is annexed
hereto, and in terms of the final NOC/development

permission issued by the Village Panchayat of

Chicalim - vide its letter bearing No.
VP/CHI/QO/Final~Sub.Div/NOC/20lO—11/4l9 dated
7.6.2010;

AND WHEREAS in terms of the development permission
granted by the authorities as aforesaid in respect
of the said property, the total developable or
saleable area is 11097 (eleven thousand ninety
seven) square metres in the said property, after
providing, in the said property, internal roads and
open areas or spaces and the possession of the
internal roads and Open spaces has been earlier
handed over or deemed to be handed over or

surrendered to the Panchayat/local body;

AND WHEREAS the Income Tax Officer, Ward I, Margao,
being the Assessing Officer of the Company in reply
to the letters of the Liquidator and the Company,
respectively dated 24,09.2010 and 21.10.2010, has
by his letter bearing No. AADCM4843M dated
29.10.2010 stated that there is No Objection to
voluntarily wind up the company in view of the
undertaking given by the Directors of the Company
to discharge any tax liability, that may arise in

the case of the winding up of the Company;



3 \,_%
A |
L A |r
f } = o
r.? .';'5‘
& g
~ o
-e--; §
&k <
-
e~

AND WHEREAS at the meeting of the
Contributories/Shareholders of the Company, (one of
them being the Contributory herein, namely Mr.
Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin and the other two
being Mr. Anwarali Shaikh Mohidin and Mr. Abdul
Azim Shaikh Mohidin referred to hereinabove and all
of them are hereinafter referred to as the
contributories/shareholders) held on December 2,
2010, a special resolution was passed authorizing
the Liquidator to divide the assets of the company,
in specie, amongst the contributories/shareholders
and to set such value as he deems fair upon any
property to be so divided and further to determine
the manner of division of the property/assets

amongst the contributories/shareholders;

AND WHEREAS, the Liquidator has determined that the
total subdivided area of land available for
distribution is 11097 (Eleven thousand ninety
seven) square metres the division of the assets
shall be as follows:

a) Mr. Abdul Azim Shaikh Mohidin: 1000 (Cne
thousand) square metres,

b) Mr. Anwarali Shaikh Mohidin: 1000 (One thousand)
Square metres, and

C) Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin: 9097 (Nine

Thousand ninety seven) Square metres.

AND WHEREAS, the following sub-divided plots of
land totally admeasuring 9097 (nine thousand ninety
seven) square metres in the said property, on a
division of the assets of the company are being

given to Mr Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin:

R &



Plot 1, Plot 2, Plot 3, Plot 4; PBlot 5, Plot 6,
Plot 7 and Plot 8 as marked in the annexed plan,
and the Plot Reserved for Group Housing as marked

in the annexed plan;

AND WHEREAS the aforesaid different sub divided
plots of land totally admeasuring 9097 (nine
thousand ninety seven) Square metres are being, for
the sake of convenience, conveyed and granted to
the Contributory/Shareholder by 9 separate
registered deeds of conveyance; the present deed of

conveyance being one of such deeds of conveyance,

AND WHEREAS, by this Deed of Conveyance the sub-
divided plot of land marked in the plan annexed
hereto as Plot 6 admeasuring 389 (three hundred
eighty nine) square metres (hereinafter referred to
as the said plot of land) is being conveyed to the
Contributory/Shareholder Mr. Mohammed TIgbal Shaikh
Mohidin.

NOW THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. The preceding recitals shall form an integral
part of this Deed.

2. In pursuance of the Special Resolution passed
at the meeting of the
Contributories/Shareholders of the Company
held on 2™ Dpecember 2010 and for the
consideration aforesaid, the Company doth
hereby, grant, assure, release, convey and
transfer unto the Contributory/Shareholder Mr.
Mohammed 1Igbal Shaikh Mohidin, free from

éncumbrances, charges, liens or defects in

=\ ¥

10



title, ALL THAT PARCEL, piece or plot of land,
being an approved sub-divided plot of land
admeasuring 389 (three hundred eighty nine)
Square metres, delineated on the plan thereof
hereto annexed and thereon shown surrounded by
red coloured boundary 1lines and identified
therein as Plot 6, more particularly mentioned
and described in the Schedule B hereunder
written, the same being a part or portion of
the said property comprised in survey No. 13/5
of Dabolim Village, hereinbefore mentioned
more particularly described in the schedule A
hereunder written, situate, lying and being at
Dabolim Village of Mormugao Taluka, South Goa
Revenue District, within the Chicalim Village
Panchayat area, in the Registration Sub
District of Mormugao of the Registration
District of Goa, TOGETHER WITH all the trees,
fences, hedges, water, water courses, ways,
paths, passages, lights, commons, sewers,
drains, rights, privileges, easements,
advantages and appurtances whatsoever to the
sald piece or parcel or plot of land or any
part thereof belonging or in anyway
appertaining or wusually held or occupied
therewith or reputed to belong or appurtenant
thereto AND ALL the estate, right, title,
interest, claim and demand whatsoever at law
and in equity of the Company of, in and to the
said piece, parcel or plot of land and every
part thereof TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all the said
piece, parcel or plot of land hereby conveyed,

granted, released and assured or expressed so

BN fﬁr

11



to be with their appurtances (all which are
hereinafter referred to for the sake of
brevity as “the said premises”) unto and to
the use and benefit of the
Contributory/Shareholder forever, subject to
the payment of all rates, taxes, assessments,
dues and duties now or hereafter to become
payable to the Government, local authority or

any other public body in respect thereof.

The Company has this day put the
Contributory/Share holder in vacant possession
cf the said piece, parcel or plot of land

hereby conveyed as aforesaid.

i 5 shall be lawful ok the
Contributory/Shareholder from time to time and
at all times hereafter, peaceably and quietly
te hold, possess and enjoy the said premises
hereby conveyed with its dappurtances and to
receive the profits thereof for his own use
and Dbenefit without any lawful eviction,
interruption, claim or demand whatsoever from
or by the Company or from or by any other
person or ©persons or party lawfully or
equitably claiming by, from, under or in trust

for dt.

The Company, shall at the cost and expenses of
the Contributory/shareholder, execute or cause
to be executed such writings, deeds and
assurances and do such things, matters and

acts as may be reasonably necessary for

=~ )

12



further and more perfectly transferring and
granting assuring unto the

Contributory/Shareholder the said premises.

The Company, is the absolute owner and has
through the Liquidator full power, authority
and right to transfer, grant and convey the

saild premises to the Contributory/Shareholder.

It is hereby declared and confirmed that the
area comprised in the said premises hereby
conveyed and transferred to the
Contributory/Shareholder together with the
areas comprised in plot 1, plot 2, plot 3,
plot 4, plot 5, plot 7, plot 8 and the plot
Reserved for Group Housing to be conveyed as
aforesaid to him, namely a total area of 9097
(nine thousand ninety seven) square metres is
in the ratio of his shareholding in the

company.

The Company doth hereby deliver +to the
Contributory/Share holder herein, deeds,
evidence and writings in original now in its
possession and custody, relating to the title
of the Company to the entire property bearing
Survey No. 13/5 of Dabolim Village admeasuring
14200 (Fourteen thousand two hundred) square
metres described in the Schedule A hereunder,
a list in respect thereof is set out under the
schedule 0 hereunder written with an
understanding, declaration and undertaking by

the said Shareholder/contributory that he

RN §

13



shall hold the said documents of title for the
benefit g all or any of the other
shareholder/contributories or any party
claiming through or under them and shall at
all times, at the cost and expense of such
other shareholder/contributory or party,
provide access to inspect, and permit them to
take copies or obtain certified copies of the

said documents of title without any hindrance.

9. The present market value of the said premises
is Rs.19,06,100/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Six
Thousand One Hundred only) and the stamp duty
on this deed, in terms of the said market

value, has been paid.

SCHEDULE A ABOVE REFERRED TO

All that landed property admeasuring 14,200
(fourteen thousand two hundred) sguare metres
comprised in Survey No. 13/5 of Dabolim Village,
being a part of the larger immovable property known
as “Assoy”, situated, lying and being at Dabolim
Village of Mormugao Taluka, South Goa Revenue
District; 4in the Registration sub district of
Mormugao, Registration District of Goa and in the
Chicalim Village Panchayat area and is bounded as
under;

On or towards the North: By the property bearing
Survey No.13/4 of Dabolim Village

On or towards the South: By the property bearing
Survey No.13/7 of Dabolim Village

On or towards the East: By the property bearing
Survey No.1l4 of Dabolim Village

=\ ﬁ(

14



On or towards the West: By the property bearing
Survey No.13/6 of Dabolim Village

SCHEDULE B ABOVE REFERRED TO

(The plot of 1land conveyed and transferred in the
name of the Contributory/Shareholder Shri. Mohammed
Igbal Shaikh Mohidin)

All that parcel, piece or plot of land, being an
approved sub divided plot of land admeasuring 389
(three hundred eight nine) square metres,
delineated on the plan thereof hereto annexed and
thereon shown surrounded by red coloured boundary
lines and identified therein as plot 6, the same
being a part or portion of the larger landed
property comprised in survey No.13/5 of Dabolim
Village more particularly mentioned and described
in the Schedule 2 hereinabove written, situate,
lying and being at Dabolim Village of Mormugao
Taluka, South Goa Revenue District in the
Registration Sub District of Mormugao of the
Registration District of Goa and is bounded-

On or towards the North: by Plot No.7 bearing
Survey No.13/4 of Dabolim Village,

On or towards the South : by Plot No.5 bearing
Survey No.13/4 of Dabolim Village

On or towards the West : By 10mtr wide road.

On or towards the East: By property bearing Survey
No.14 of Dabolim Village.

15



SCHEDULE C ABOVE REFERRED TO

(List of Documents - in original delivered to

the Contributory/Shareholder)
1l.Deed of Sale dated 31.3.1989 Registered in the
Office of the Sub Registrar of Mormugao on
8.12.1989 gas registered No.469 at pages 479 to 494,
book No.1l, volume No.38 in respect of the landed
property bearing survey No. 13/5 of Dabolim
Village.
2.Indenture of acknowledgment and declaration dated
4.9.2010 registered in the office of the Sub
Registrar of Mormugao on 18/10/2010 as registered
no. 1926 at pages 138 to 146, book no.1, volume
no.1l181 in the office of the Sub Registrar of
Mormugao in respect of the above landed property.
3. Order bearing No.MPDA-9-M-83/10-11/296
dt.11/5/2010 issued by the Mormugao Planning &
Development Authority at Vasco da Gama containing
the development permission in respect of the above
landed property.
4. Letter bearing No.VP/CHIS0/Final Sub
DIV/NOC/2010 dated 7.6.2010 issued by the Village
Panchayat of Chicalim, containing final
NOC/Development Permission in respect of the above
landed property.
5. Sub Division plan duly approved by the Mormugao
Planning and Development Authority at Vasco da Gama
in respect of the landed property bearing Survey
No.13/5 of Dabolim Village.
6. Record of Rights in Form No. I & XIV in respect
of the landed property comprised in Survey No. 13/5
of Dabolim Village.

X\ ¥

16



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Company and the
Contributory/Share holder, have hereunto set and
subscribed their respective hands on the day and

the year first hereinabove written.

Signed and delivered by the
Within named Company

Mohidin Resorts Private Limited
(in liquidation) through its

Liquidator, Mr. Kevin Olivera Fernandes

}

17



Signed and delivered by the

Within named Contributory/Shareholder
Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin

In thi Eﬁﬁsence of

i 9 i
LHAzavA - S- Skt

2 g

Pepro Scsasitho FeRNANDES

_

) ¥

18



i
= - o s e e IS .:mn ..... O .
YENTT ab ! vaaw' e . | e . A e i i
VR e Ta e R . _ 001 i
YIINIOND 1D uzu._mw._MzOUfIr ; i y : NVId LIS \ ' 5
..ﬁ“%ﬁ_ﬂ_n\ .% ﬂhn@“&r ”
. = : i
g ._._M "..... - = i
OVONWAIOW 40 mmu{j; E_.._Omdn_ mO
S/E1 'ON AFANNS DNIUVAT ALYTdOYd IHL i
40 (TVAOUddV TVNID) "AIQ-GNS TES0dOUd
- L
TN 00'60L'S 01 OL | LOTd ¥AANN VIV
TN OO IRL' SAVOY WINI YIANN VIV _ A
TINLOOTTE | aTATAOY FIVIS NIJO L
CTWORIZET <7 QIO SOVASNGO i C - - o s
TN 00'¢T18'S LNIWJOTIAIA O VAUY : S - 7
EN00'BRE'S "'DSH.dNOYD 304 AIANTSTY VEUY- .. d,._ aqmwm m A e taky, :
TWO000EHE YIAV LOTd FALLDELAT ““DSH dNO¥D O S i ;
INIWHLVLS VIV AIAUISTH 10T
: ; | t.\.“ i s .. .. . ‘
. TWaotzer i
"IIVAS NIO - &
e R
N, Lt GIZ \\._. ums_ e ._n,...uz_s.:q - : LG S oy : '
/ %O.”H .ZOH.HUWW mmO.mU wtfe ..w.\ o oz \@ s 7E57ON 19BI0 : o’ L LIOW : G .
s . \ s \ © ' NOISSIWNEd um._%u:no._mﬁn y U T A ; L, B2 .
; CEVCIEEAS g g ; ¢ o 000001 | O
; "y R ! L PLAoTd B 2 I
i | 35l ¥ Toooeor - ; R
| T oter [y i N ROy
TR b v/ :..o,o.& L =i TRy TE.HfU?? o 7
< 8ewmﬁ_%”a ° ,an?.#. TR LS o s,
0.2 PIDIAdY 5 porem, S i
* 1 S :
. !

FhoSymm,



@ My Tonawivied J_eh ol Shailel, Manidir |
Sown M‘v &\(\G\z\\.{.k/\ "V\Qy\'\\élv‘\ &\r\ox.r-h.k,\

DA
“&&%V\Q—Q Om-c\ ;l/\\dmn ok &”dm(\

LGS ﬁQa«/P
S e QGMQCI; Moy K nf& H-amQ Vo

............. " -‘:_‘.:'. |I'r';(' go v

w’(&é‘r\ %“@_- ﬂw
r R\ O \‘ N

@Ho\r\ oy Reserdks | g R e

Runda taent e .
(i L (;anx \veola -  gub OR&G[?EAO
- dm\ G"@C\ 3‘%}3\%%\'@ M 5 f—g_,vv’l.o&n o‘l-ﬂq

My T O\ VA
S%lt\ L= N&G}W&:dw::\ﬂ binmad CQ,M\:\&V\U\
‘(‘\d«- ey Q“‘\.ﬂ. aXx 6'2.\\\ W‘Mﬂ

5 B N 0\1‘ X« k/\ '\“"‘-"‘ﬁ'aw_
RN somung P -
i) o N ‘ _.' = _, : :\-f‘,f\_,

m_ IA.[’CJ.—-‘ #_-,4 ‘_('/o-u'lézl

Lot Thrtinag vh.

...........

24 known ‘to the Sub-Registra

& emona!iy knows
, ates e outyht/and identifies
.

&
11& ﬁleyuw/ el

TS c‘“%?ﬁr?ﬁm

J\‘\/\Zq do&m%*‘ psd besteduvs

st SmemTo

ATADATTTA 4 A



S Q/D AIISIAHI{IID HRA 01201 NON JUDICIAL
s " II—
A SIDDHARTH BANDODKAR BHAVAN 532103631 JAN 10 2011
= P. SHIRGAONKAR ROAD, PANATI :

20 20 fwr w0 two senadt  17:01
== Rs004027 8/-pB5740

INDIA STAMP DUTY GOA

S S D-5/STR(V)/CR./35/2/2010-RD

lllllllll EpEnssnNn

ADDRESS: VADDEM VASCO (oA

THRROUGH........ O A T
3#{;:{,'““' "Mnu. sEsEsEmAnal
RECE(PT .. Ax s8N

NAME: MO AMMAS Togns L Shanck Moioin

PR
Lo [ W
oueived e LIGQ-'Q & = S

teyintratiol s —aw
q“l[“” u;-ylﬂg”“"uu s/le ~os

- ]
2rml G 'l\)_v‘ns enao! i L__ G e
evanted ar Lie UITce of e

b Registrar of Jovmi g% o m AR - e emi WM Y O L0 OF T
mtwrzn the hours of ¥ &

{5~ )| fll a1l @ (o}
“-—- —. —a-'-ﬂ-— '-. s

il SUB - REGISTRAR

S MORMUGAO
= CRAAN\ -
o —’_L_”‘—- ¢‘-

SUB - RECISTRAR
MORMUGAQ

DEED OF CONVEYANCE




THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE made at VASCO on this 15th
day of JANUARY, 2011 (15/01/2011)

BETWEEN

MOHIDIN RESORTS PRIVATE LIMITED (in liquidation) a
Company incorporated under the provisions of the
Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at
Ground Floor, Salgaocar Building, P.B.No.12, Vasco
da Gama, Goa, 403802 having CIN
US5101GA1988PTC000863 and PAN AADCM4843M
represented herein by its Liquidator, Mr. Kevin
Olivera Fernandes, aged about 56 years, Indian
National, Company Secretary, having his office at
621./1; Attafondém, Moira, Goa 403507 (hereinafter
called “the Company” which expression shall unless
it be repugnant to the context or meaning thereof
be deemed to mean and include its successors and

assigns) of the ONE PART,

AND

MR. MOHAMMED TQBAL SHAIKH MOHIDIN, son of Mr.
SHATKH MOHIDIN SHAIKH DAWOOD, aged about 50 years,
Indian Inhabitant and National, residing at Mubarak
Manzil, Near Pai Nursing Home, Vaddem, Vasco da
Gama, Goa, 403802 holding PAN card bearing
No.AHEPS4366E (hereinafter called the CONTRIBUTORY
Oor SHAREHOLDER which expression shall unless it be
repugnant to the context or meaning thereof be
deemed to mean and include his heirs, executors,
administrators, Successors and assigns) of the

OTHER PART.



Whereas the company was incorporated under the
provisions of The Companies Act, 1956 with the

object of running a hotel business.

AND WHEREAS the Company was not able to set up the

said business.

AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors of the Company
at their meeting held on September 11, 2010
unanimously decided to recommend to the members of
the Company that the Company be wound up

voluntarily.

AND WHEREAS at the Board meeting held on September
11, 2010 the Board considered the Audited Balance
Sheet of the Company as on September 10, 2010 and
the Profit and Loss Account of the Company for the
period from April 1, 2010 to September 10, 2010 and
also the Statement of Affairs of the Company as on
September 10, 2010 together with the Auditors
Report thereon and after making a full enquiry into
the affairs of the Company unanimously decided that

the Company had no debts;

AND WHEREAS the Directors made the Declaration of
Solvency in Form 149 of the Companies Court Rules,
1959 pursuant to the provisions of section 488 read
with section 484 of The Companies Act, 1856, - or
September 11, 2010 duly verified by affidavit dated
September 17, 2010 by all the Directors of the

Company;



AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors convened an
extraordinary general meeting of the members of the
company on September 23, 2010 to consider the
proposal to wind up the Company voluntarily and to

appoint a Liquidator;

AND WHEREAS the extra ordinary general meeting of
the Company was duly held on September 23, 2010 &t
the registered office of the Company and the
necessary Special resolution was passed winding up
the Company voluntarily and appointing Mr. Kevin
Olivera Fernandes, Company Secretary, having his
office at 621/1, Attafondem, Moira, Goa 403507 as
the Liquidator of the Company, fixed his
remuneration and authorised him to exercise all of
the powers given by section 457 read with section
512 (1) (a) of the Companies Act, 1956 and generally
to exercise all the powers granted to a Liquidator

under any other provisions of the Act.

AND WHEREAS the Declaration of Solvency in Form 149
was intimated in the prescribed form to the
Registrar of Companies, Goa, Daman & Diu on

September 22, 2010.

AND WHEREAS the details of the Special Resolution
passed winding up the Company voluntarily and
appointing a Liquidator was intimated in the
prescribed form to the Registrar of Companies, Goa,

Daman & Diu on September 24, 2010.



AND WHEREAS the Liquidator intimated in the
prescribed form his appointment to the Registrar of

Companies, Goa, Daman & Diu on September 24, 2010,

AND  WHEREAS the company advertised for the
information of the general public in the Gomantak
Times, Panaji issue dated September 28, 2010 the
Special Resolution passed by the members of the
Company at their meeting held on September 23, 2010
winding up the Company voluntarily and appointing a

Liquidator;

AND WHEREAS the Company advertised for the
information of the general public in the Official
Gazette, Government of Goa, Series III dated
September 30, 2010 the Special Resolution passed by
the members of the Company at their meeting held on
September, 23 2010 winding up the Company

voluntarily and appointing a Liquidator;

AND WHEREAS the Liquidator advertised for the
information of the general public in the Official
Gazette, Government of Goa, Series III dated
September 30, 2010 the Notice of appointment of
Liquidator pursuant to section 516 of the Companies
Act, 1956 in Form 151 of the Companies Court Rules,
18595

AND WHEREAS the Company intimated the appointment
of the Liquidator in the prescribed form to the
Registrar of Companies, Goa, Daman & Diu on October
2 20107



AND WHEREAS the Liguidator, by letter dated
September 24, 2010 pursuant to the provisions of
Section 178 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 notified
the concerned Income Tax Officer, Ward I, Margao,
Goa, being the Assessing QOfficer of the Company, of

his appointment;

AND WHEREAS the Directors have submitted to the
Liquidator the Statement of Affalrs, the ILdsts
annexed thereto, and the Balance Sheet of the
Company as on September 23, 2010 in Form 57 of the
Companies Court Rules, 1959 pursuant to the
provisions of section 454 of the Companies Act,
1956 on October 25, 2010 duly verified by affidavit
dated October 25, 2010 by all the Directors of the

Company.

AND WHEREAS the company had issued, subscribed and
paid up a Share Capital of Rs.13,44,400/- (Rupees
Thirteen Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred
only) comprising of 13,444 (thirteen thousand four
hundred forty four) Equity shares of the face value
of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each and the
shareholders/contributories as on the date of the

winding up are:

1) Mr. Abdul Azim Shaikh Mohidin, H. No.198,
Mohidin Villa, Airport Road, Chicalim, Goa - 403711
holding 1,211 Equity shares

2) Mr. Anwarali Shaikh Mohidin, H. No.198, Mohidin

Villa, Airport Road, Chicalim, Goa - 403711 holding
1,211 Equity shares

=y 4



3) Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin, Mubarak
Manzil, Near Pai Nursing Home, Vaddem, Vasco da

Gama, Goa - 403802 holding 11,022 Equity Shares.

AND  WHEREAS Article 38 of the Articles of
Association of the Company provides, inter alia,
that the Liquidator may with the sanction of a
special resolution of the company and any other
sanction required by the Act, divide amongst the
members in species or kind, the whole or any part
of the assets of the Company and for such purpose
to set such value as he deems fair upon on any
property to be divided and may determine how such

division shall be carried out between members.

AND WHEREAS after necessary scrutiny of the affairs
of the Company the Liquidator has determined that
the Company has no debts and that the only asset
held by the Company is the landed property
admeasuring 14200 (fourteen thousand two hundred)
Square metres or thereabouts, comprised in survey
No.13/5 of Dabolim Village (hereinafter referred to
as the property or the said property) being a part
of the larger immovable property named “Assoy”,
situated at Dabolim Village of Mormugao Taluka in
the Chicalim Village Panchayat area, Goca and is
more particularly described in the Schedule A

hereunder written:
AND WHEREAS the said property has been sub divided

into various plots of 1land, as approved by the

Mormugao Planning and Development Authority at

%\A,



Vasco da Gama - vide its development permission
contained in its order bearing No.MPDA-9-M-83/10-
11/296 dated 11.5.2010 granted under section 44 of
the Town and Country Planning Act, 1974 and vide
the approved plan 3 copy of which is annexed
hereto, and in terms of the final NOC/development

permission issued by the Village Panchayat of

Chicalim = vide its letter bearing No.
VP/CHI/90/Final—Sub.Div/NOC/2DlO~11/419 dated
¥ B 2010

AND WHEREAS in terms of the development permission
granted by the authorities as aforesaid in respect
of the said property, the total developable or
saleable area is 11097 (eleven thousand ninety
seven) square metres in the said property, after
providing, in the said property, internal roads and
ocpen areas or spaces and the possession of the
internal roads and open spaces has been earlier
handed over or deemed to be handed over or

surrendered to the Panchayat/local body;

AND WHEREAS the Income Tax Officer, Ward I, Margao,
being the Assessing Officer of the Company in reply
to the letters of the Liquidator and the Company,
respectively dated 24.09.2010 and 21182010, bhas
by his letter bearing No. AADCM4843M dated
29.10.2010 stated that there is No Objection to
voluntarily wind up the company in view of the
undertaking given by the Directors of the Company
to discharge any tax liability,; that may arise in

the case of the winding up of the Company;

b



AND WHEREAS at the meeting of the
Contributories/Shareholders of the Company, (one of
them being the Contributory herein, namely Mr.
Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin and the other two
being Mr. Anwarali Shaikh Mohidin and Mr. Abdul
Azim Shaikh Mohidin referred to hereinabove and all
of them are hereinafter referred to as the
contributories/shareholders) held on December 2,
2010, a special resolution was passed authorizing
the Liquidator to divide the assets of the company,
in specie, amongst the contributories/shareholders
and to set such value as he deems fair upon any
property to be so divided and further to determine
the manner of division of the property/assets

amongst the contributories/shareholders:

AND WHEREAS, the Liquidator has determined that the
total subdivided area of 1land available for
distribution is 11097 (Eleven thousand ninety
seven) square metres the division of the assets
shall be as follows:

a) Mr. Abdul Azim Shaikh Mohidin: 1000 (One
thousand) square metres,

b) Mr. Anwarali Shaikh Mohidin: 1000 (One thousand)
Sduare metres, and

c) Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin: 9097 (Nine

Thousand ninety seven) square metres.

AND WHEREAS, the following sub-divided plots of
land totally admeasuring 9097 (nine thousand ninety
seven) square metres in the said property, on a
division of the assets of the company are being

given to Mr Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin:

F—%\J{



BPlet 1, Plat 2, Plot 3, Plot 4, Plot 5, Plot 65
Plot 7 and Plot 8 as marked in the annexed plan,
and the Plot Reserved for Group Housing as marked

in the annexed plan;

AND WHEREAS the aforesaid different sub divided
plots of 1land totally admeasuring 9097 (nine
thousand ninety seven) Square metres are being, for
the sake of convenience, conveyed and granted to
the Contributory/Sharehoclder by 9 separate
registered deeds of conveyance; the present deed of

conveyance being one of such deeds of conveyance.

AND WHEREAS, by this Deed of Conveyance the sub-
divided plot of 1land marked in the plan annexed
hereto as Plot 7 admeasuring 411 (four hundred
eleven) square metres (hereinafter referred to as
the said plot of land) is being conveyed to the
Contributory/Shareholder Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh
Mohidin.

NOW THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. The preceding recitals shall form an integral
part of this Deed.

2. In pursuance of the Special Resolution passed
at the meeting of the
Contributories/Shareholders of the Company
held on 2™ Dpecember 2010 and for the
consideration aforesaid, the Company doth
hereby, grant, assure, release, convey and
transfer unto the Contributory/Shareholder Mr.
Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin, free from

encumbrances, charges, 1liens or defects in

¥

1

mn



title, ALL THAT PARCEL, piece or plot of land,
being an approved sub-divided plot of 1land
admeasuring 411 (four hundred eleven) square
metres, delineated on the plan thereof hereto
annexed and thereon shown surrounded by red
coloured boundary lines and identified therein
as plot 7, more particularly mentioned and
described in the Schedule B hereunder written,
the same being a part or portion of the said
property comprised in survey No. 13/5 of
Dabolim Village, hereinbefore mentioned more
particularly described in the schedule 2
hereunder written, situate, lying and being at
Dabolim Village of Mormugao Taluka, South Goa
Revenue District, within the Chicalim Village
Panchayat area, in the Registration Sub
District of Mormugao of the Registration
District of Goa, TOGETHER WITH all the trees,
fences, hedges, water, water courses, ways,
paths, passages, lights, commons, sewers,
drains, rights, privileges, easements,
advantages and appurtances whatsoever to the
said piece or parcel or plot of land or any
part thereof belonging or in anyway
appertaining or usually held or occupied
therewith or reputed to belong or appurtenant
thereto AND ALL the estate, zright, title,
interest, claim and demand whatsoever at law
and in equity of the Company of, in and to the
said piece, parcel or plot of land and every
part thereof TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all the said
piece, parcel or plot of land hereby conveyed,

granted, released and assured or expressed so

¥

X))

11



to be with their appurtances (all which are
hereinafter referred to for the sake of
brevity as “the said premises”) unto and to
the use and benefit of the
Contributory/Shareholder forever, subject to
the payment of all rates, taxes, assessments,
dues and duties now or hereafter to become
payable to the Government, local authority or

any other public body in respect thereof.

The Company has this day put the
Contributory/Share holder in vacant possession
of the said piece, parcel or plot of land

hereby conveyed as aforesaid.

It shall be lawful for the
Contributory/Shareholder from time to time and
at all times hereafter, peaceably and quietly
to hold, possess and enjoy the said premises
hereby conveyed with its appurtances and to
receive the profits thereof for his own use
and benefit without any lawful eviction,
interruption, claim or demand whatscever from
or by the Company or from or by any other
person or ©persons or party lawfully or
equitably claiming by, from, under or in trust

for it.

The Company, shall at the cost and expenses of
the Contributory/shareholder, execute or cause
to be executed such writings, deeds and
assurances and do such things, matters and

acts as may be reasonably necessary for

|

3 i



further and more perfectly transferring and
granting assuring unto the

Contributory/Shareholder the said premises.

The Company, is the absolute owner and has
through the Liquidator full power, authority
and right to transfer, grant and convey the

sald premises to the Contributory/Shareholder.

It is hereby declared and confirmed that the
area comprised in the said premises hereby
conveyed and transferred to the
Contributory/Shareholder together with the
areas comprised in plot 1, plot Z2r plot 3,
plot 4, plot 5, plot 6, plot 8 and the plot
Reserved for Group Housing to be conveyed as
aforesaid to him, namely a total area of 9097
(nine thousand ninety seven) square metres is
in the ratio of his shareholding in the

company.

The Company doth hereby deliver to the
Contributory/Share holder herein, deeds,
evidence and writings in original now in its
possession and custody, relating to the title
of the Company to the entire property bearing
Survey No. 13/5 of Dabolim Village admeasuring
14200 (Fourteen thousand two hundred) square
metres described in the Schedule A hereunder,
a list in respect thereof is set out under the
schedule c hereunder written with an
understanding, declaration and undertaking by

the said Shareholder/contributory that he

o

13



shall hold the said documents of title for the
benefit of all or any of the octher
shareholder/contributories or any party
claiming through or under them and shall at
all times, at the cost and expense of such
other shareholder/contributory or party,
provide access to inspect, and permit them to
take copies or obtain certified copies of the

said documents of title without any hindrance.

9. The present market value of the said premises
is Rs.20,13,900/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs
Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred only) and the
stamp duty on this deed, in terms of the said

market value, has been paid.

SCHEDULE A ABOVE REFERRED TO

All that landed property admeasuring 14,200
(fourteen thousand two hundred) square metres
comprised in Survey No. 13/5 of Dabolim Village,
being a part of the larger immovable property known
as "“Assoy”, situated, lying and being at Dabolim
Village of Mormugao Taluka, South Goa Revenue
District, in the Registration sub district af
Mormugao, Registration District of Goa and in the
Chicalim Village Panchayat area and is bounded as
under;

On or towards the North: By the property bearing
Survey No.13/4 of Dabolim Village

On or towards the South: By the property bearing
Survey No.13/7 of Dabolim Village

On or towards the East: By the property bearing
Survey No.14 of Dabolim Village

"

™

14



On or towards the West: By the property bearing
Survey No.13/6 of Dabolim Village

SCHEDULE B ABOVE REFERRED TO

(The plot of 1land conveyed and transferred in the
name of the Contributory/Shareholder Shri. Mchammed
Igbal Shaikh Mohidin)

All that parcel, piece or plot of land, being an
approved sub divided plot of 1land admeasuring 411
(four hundred eleven) square metres, delineated on
the plan thereof hereto annexed and thereon shown
surrounded by red coloured boundary 1lines and
identified therein as plot 7, the same being a part
or portion of the larger landed property comprised
in  survey No.13/5 of Dabolim Village more
particularly mentioned and described in the
Schedule A hereinabove written, situate, lying and
being at Dabolim Village of Mormugao Taluka, South
Goa Revenue District in the Registration Sub
District &f Mormugao of the Registration District
of Goa and is bounded-

On or towards the North: by Plot No.8 bearing
sSurvey No.13/4 of Dabolim Village,

On or towards the South - by Plot No.6 bearing
Survey No.13/4 of Dabolim Village

On or towards the West - By 10mtr wide road.

On or towards the East: By property bearing Survey
No.1l4 of Dabolim Village.

%\4(

15



SCHEDULE C ABOVE REFERRED TO

(List of Documents - in original delivered to

the Contributory/Shareholder)
l.Deed of Sale dated 31.3.1989 Registered in the
Office of +the Sub Registrar of Mormugao on
8.12.1989 as registered No.469 at pages 479 to 494,
book No.1l, volume No.38 in respect of the landed
property bearing Survey Ne. 13/5 6f Dabolim
Village.
2.Indenture of acknowledgment and declaration dated
4.9.2010 registered in the office of +the Sub
Registrar of Mormugao on 18/10/2010 as registered
no. 1926 at pages 138 to 146, book no.1l, volume
no.1181 in the office of the Sub Registrar of
Mormugao in respect of the above landed property.
A Order bearing No.MPDA-9-M-83/10-11/296
dt.11/5/2010 issued by the Mormugao Planning &
Development Authority at Vasco da Gama containing
the development permission in respect of the above
landed property.
4. Letter bearing No.VP/CHI90/Final Sub
DIV/NOC/2010 dated 7.6.2010 issued by the Village
Panchayat of Chicalim, containing final
NOC/Development Permission in respect of the above
landed pProperty.
5. Sub Division plan duly approved by the Mormugao
Planning and Development Authority at Vasco da Gama
in respect of the landed property bearing Survey
No.13/5 of Dabolim Village.
6. Record of Rights in Form No. I & XIV in respect
of the landed property comprised in Survey No. 13/5
of Dabolim Village.

3 ¥

14



IN  WITNESS  WHEREOF the Company and  the
Contributory/Share holder, have hereunto set and
subscribed their respective hands on the day and

the year first hereinabove written.

Signed and delivered by the
Within named Company

Mohidin Resorts Private Limited

(in liquidation) through its

Liquidator, Mr. Kevin Olivera Fernandes

}

T



Signed and delivered by the
Within named Contributory/Shareholder
Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin

In tRe T esence of
L. ééLm{:l\

gﬁgﬁﬁ\fﬂ S SHA KN

PEDRD SEBASTIAD FeRNANDES

E

10



AT : nus:y 4 R | _
e S i oo i NV'Id LIS > “.,.....H_ |
TGP g | LN\ D Ay o _ o1 £ G i
sy - ia QiHOW o4 OW _ mM “._, pol b 1 ... SR "
A (1 ..,l._. ~ {
. e A & S RN 5., : M. | m VQ.— & b ]
R - 5 2,
- A i .gé . @.w ....a._..r aq.,.a U\— ﬁ w
OVONWAOW 40 ‘IOVTTIA ' NI109VA HO : 2, p. 20 | y4
S/E1 'ON ATAUNS ONIAVAE ALYIIONd FHL | LY L A A :
40 (TVAOUddY TYNLD "AIG-HNS QISOIONUd L £ |
- e F oA ; ;
. <\ }
. (=%
TN 00'60L'S 01 OL 1 LOTd HIANN VIHY 3 = = - -
ZW 00" IRL'T SAYOY ULNT YTANN VANV Rteeces -~ / e - \
TINL00TZE | aIAIAOMd IIVIS N3O . Ny W
TNOIZET AINOMA IIVIS NISO ™5~ - = o %\ OSSCHI
TN 002TE'S LNGWJOTIATA Y04 VAAY o e e __
TWOD'BBE'S "OSH.dNOYD Y04 QHAUTSTY VEAY- . TNoOUgRLS Ty AL ey :
T 00°00T b1 VIV 1OTd AALLDT:AIT “DSH dNO¥D HOk- E
3 INIWHLY.LS VIV AIAWIST LOT T il
!
- W ofezer

ap_amﬂoﬂ&wwﬁomemomuu

B Ll U g [l an e

COD ~Celnuuey,
HERIE ol

Alggasn

"AIVAS NIAO -

HO4
QINOBdAY

! oY in
f A ) - \N\.‘.rr.. =g
sl ....mﬁ.@%. M0 FAN :
(5 B—wr~ T |
.o\..\“% ' . NOISSINY3d LNIWdO13A30 - _.

R _E.c.a@.__."
ot iom !

2\ awooned,

" I.ud.”&m.n.. _,h..u__‘-.-u. o= Y ﬂﬂ. Y LY H :
ACY) P
. fakogl AW 4 g "
S ...0.“ ﬁ.mwu.....ﬂo! ursey ; A Bl .} ;
PRACKIdY g pocn,




@ ﬁf- _l\‘qe‘l/k&h/\m-fui I%ELQ Shaslid
Ve on iy, Bl
- S Daveod |, © QDM-
&l\xﬁm ﬁoﬂrhj\mw: g Mez\(oh}\\i -
LRI Yo, A o e
~G8r~na

A s

. e . pmescsmbrrniBenaBraps = i TEATTE

HO‘(\io\\;’) Reaov)
@ R*:\\(@vh K\W\\M

: to ridadimn) -
P kg ot o SR s
FNROK Tbortegented by s LquiddrTE0E - REGISTRAR
\« b M- kevwn o\ MORMU
,?- . V) O\ Q}\I"\CK:’\A;\/{ . ,,\g,Q C?j‘?‘f’a _QQQ_’QQ'LQMQ

s @ =6 Yegwo . N
4 3 -,‘-% aun 3; ﬁwﬁg\\m - (5'2.\\\ -Q'\jﬁéphduw \ Maiva Goa |

G ' ol Brelidinn c;f Mdf*(om&'jqﬂ“'

le\ f j fowb pcln |

p aho n i own o the SubReglstre.

states ghat he personally knows
e h-oqnrant and identifie

-

2ol

l’(fﬂ -a(q nttw‘f

'@ﬁ%%ﬁé’ﬁmﬁ

MORMUGAOQ.



sgpareTd IS
o4 Lo
‘"ﬂ vus m— 9--;-'-"'-
PRFCON AR R o No.
M —-_9..-!’:”"-—-"
Yl e T

Hae o) Peduvy

—

\_\’\/\.r/\/) d/Q}CMW\EN\kT_h::u“\ Lo %Q:\M\'v’\@l ©V\ Mlor }'zaH

MORMUGAOQ,




-ti A,

\Se 08O %

AXIS BANK LTD TR 01200 you
JUDICIAL 3]
W%ﬂﬂﬂ .;.;_;‘ 155632 JAN 10 ZIEII
o mwimmmmm 17:01 f
[STPV)ICR/35/2/ 201000 &2 'a ?Rs0130000¢-p85740 2>
INDIA STAMP DUTY GOA
For A
" AXIS BANK LTp, sanie Moarean Togeac Siatin Mot
ADDRESS: UARRE VASCOGon
AR Sromat THROUOH i bty
P. 5hi Gaonkar Ro:;y SIGNATURE: Coraarasiparvnons asse
Pandji, Goa-403001. RECEIPT NCYAAISH [.‘.!.ﬁ..‘?...

—

woveived feen (0P IBecae Fse=

©
d tegistration \BY.oe S e
mﬂap'n?;j s wpying (Fohiog) G! 5 Easie
oo Ui A\ MTIee \ enddirsements é i
ah'RC'?I itrar of mnm? * OpPYINg S = 'u

s %_"\ 6\,“_ SUB-REGISTRAR

. MORMUGAO,
¥

g—

SUB - REGISTRAR
MORMUGAO

DEED OF CONVEYANCE




THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE made at VASCO on this 15"
day of JANUARY, 2011 (15/01/2011)

BETWEEN

MOHIDIN RESORTS PRIVATE LIMITED (in liquidation) a
Company incorporated under the provisions of the
Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at
Ground Floor, Salgaocar Building, P.B.No.1l2, Vasco
da Gama, Goa, 403802 having CIN
U55101GA1988PTC000863 and PAN AADCM4843M
represented herein by its Liquidator, Mr. Kevin
Oliveira Fernandes, aged about 056 vyears, Indian
National, Company Secretary, having his office at
621/1, Attafondem, Moira, Goa 403507 (hereinafter
called “the Company” which expression shall unless
it be repugnant to the context or meaning thereof
be deemed to mean and include its successors and

assigns) of the ONE PART,
AND

MR. MOHAMMED TIQBAL SHAIKH MOHIDIN, son of Mr.
SHATKH MOHIDIN SHAIKH DAWOOD, aged about 50 years,
Indian Inhabitant and National, residing at Mubarak
Manzil, Near Pai Nursing Home, Vaddem, Vasco da
Gama, Goa, 403802 holding PAN card bearing
No.RAHEPS4366E (hereinafter called the CONTRIBUTORY
or SHAREHOLDER which expression shall unless it be
repugnant to the context or meaning thereof be
deemed to mean and include his heirs, executors,

administrators, successors and assigns) of the

OTHER PART.

+\ ¥



Whereas the company was incorporated under the
provisions of The Companies Act, 1956 with the

object of running a hotel business.

AND WHEREAS the Company was not able to set up the

said business.

AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors of the Company
at their meeting held on September 11, 2010
unanimously decided to recommend to the members of

the Company  that the Company be wound up

voluntarily.

AND WHEREAS at the Board meeting held on September
11, 2010 the Board considered the Audited Balance
Sheet of the Company as on September 10, 2010 and
the Profit and Loss Account of the Company for the
period from April 1, 2010 to September 10, 2010 and
also the Statement of Affairs of the Company as on
September 10, 2010 together with the Auditors
Report thereon and after making a full enquiry into
the affairs of the Company unanimously decided that

the Company had no debts;

AND WHEREAS the Directors made the Declaration of
Solvency in Form 149 of the Companies Court Rules,
1959 pursuant to the provisions of section 488 read
with section 484 of The Companies Act, 1956, on
September 11, 2010 duly verified by affidavit dated
September 17, 2010 by all the Directors of the

Company;



AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors convened an
extraordinary general meeting of the members of the
company on September 23, 2010 to consider the
proposal to wind up the Company voluntarily and to

appoint a Liguidator;

AND WHEREAS the extra ordinary general meeting of
the Company was duly held on September 23, 2010 at
the registered office of the Company and the
necessary Special resolution was passed winding up
the Company voluntarily and appointing Mr. Kevin
Oliveira Fernandes, Company Secretary, having his
office at 621/1, Attafondem, Moira, Goa 403507 as
the Ligquidator of the Company, fixed his
remuneration and authorised him to exercise all of
the powers given by section 457 read with section
512 (1) (a) of the Companies Act, 1956 and generally
to exercise all the powers granted to a Liquidator

under any other provisions of the Act.

AND WHEREAS the Declaration of Solvency in Form 149
was intimated in the prescribed form to the
Registrar of Companies, Goa, Daman & Diu on

September 22, 2010.

AND WHEREAS the details of the Special Resolution
passed winding up the Company voluntarily and
appointing a Liquidator was intimated in the
prescribed form to the Registrar of Companies, Goa,

Daman & Diu on September 24, 2010.



AND WHEREAS the Liquidator intimated in the
prescribed form his appointment to the Registrar of

Companies, Goa, Daman & Diu on September 24, 2010.

AND WHEREAS the company advertised for the
information of the general public in the Gomantak
Times, Panaji issue dated September 28, 2010 the
Special Resolution passed by the members of the
Company at their meeting held on September 23, 2010
winding up the Company voluntarily and appointing a

Liquidator;

AND WHEREAS the Company advertised for the
information of the general public in the Official
Gazette, Government of Goa, Series 1III dated
September 30, 2010 the Special Resolution passed by
the members of the Company at their meeting held on
September, 23 2010 winding up the Company

voluntarily and appointing a Liquidator;

AND WHEREAS the Liquidator advertised for the
information of the general public in the Official
Gazette, Government of Goa, Series III dated
September 30, 2010 the Notice of appointment of
Liquidator pursuant to section 516 of the Companies

Act, 1956 in Form 151 of the Companies Court Rules,
1859

AND WHEREAS the Company intimated the appointment
of the Liquidator in the prescribed form to the

Registrar of Companies, Goa, Daman & Diu on October
2, 2010}



AND WHEREAS the Liquidator, by letter dated
September 24, 2010 pursuant to the provisions of
Section 178 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 notified
the concerned Income Tax Officer, Ward I, Margao,
Goa, being the Assessing Officer of the Company, of

his appointment;

AND WHEREAS the Directors have submitted to the
Liquidator the Statement of Affairs, the Lists
annexed thereto, and the Balance Sheet of the
Company as on September 23, 2010 in Form 57 of the
Companies Court Rules, 1958 pursuant to the
provisions of section 454 of the Companies Act,
1956 on October 25,2010 duly verified by affidavit

dated October 25, 2010 by all the Directors of the
Company.

AND WHEREAS the company had issued, subscribed and
paid up a Share Capital of Rs.13,44,400/- (Rupees
Thirteen Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred
only) comprising of 13,444 (thirteen thousand four
hundred forty four) Equity shares of the face value
of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each and the
shareholders/contributories as on the date of the

winding up are:

1) Mr. BAbdul Azim Shaikh Mohidin, H. No.198,
Mohidin Villa, Airport Road, Chicalim, Goa - 403711
holding 1,211 Equity shares

2) Mr. Anwarali Shaikh Mohidin, H. No.198, Mohidin

Villa, Airport Road, Chicalim, Goa - 403711 holding
1,211 Equity shares

) ;k’,



3) Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin, Mubarak
Manzlil, Near Pai Nursing Home, Vaddem, Vasco da

Gama, Goa - 403802 holding 11,022 Equity Shares.

AND WHEREAS Article 38 of the Articles of
Association of the Company provides, inter alia,
that the Liquidator may with the sanction of a
special resolution of the company and any other
sanction required by the Act, divide amongst the
members in species or kind, the whole or any part
of the assets of the Company and for such purpose
to set such value as he deems fair upon on any
property to be divided and may determine how such

division shall be carried out between members.

AND WHEREAS after necessary scrutiny of the affairs
of the Company the Liquidator has determined that
the Company has no debts and that the only asset
held by the Company is the landed property
admeasuring 14200 (fourteen thousand two hundred)
square metres or thereabouts, comprised in survey
No.13/5 of Dabolim Village (hereinafter referred to
as the property or the said property) being a part
of the larger immovable property named “Assoy”,
situated at Dabolim Village of Mormugao Taluka in
the Chicalim Village Panchayat area, Goa and is
more particularly described in the Schedule A

hereunder written;

AND WHEREAS the said property has been sub divided
into various plots of 1land, as approved by the

Mormugao Planning and Development Authority at



Vasco da Gama - vide its development permission
contained in its order bearing No.MPDA-9-M-83/10-
11/296 dated 11.5.2010 granted under section 44 of
the Town and Country Planning Act, 1974 and vide
the approved plan a copy of which is annexed
hereto, and in terms of the final NOC/development

permission issued by the Village Panchayat of

Chicalim - vide its letter bearing No.
VP/CHI/90/Final-Sub.Div/NOC/2010-11/419 dated
7.6.2010;

AND WHEREAS in terms of the development permission
granted by the authorities as aforesaid in respect
of the said property, the total developable or
saleable area is 11097 (eleven thousand ninety
seven) square metres in the said property, after
providing, in the said property, internal roads and
open areas or spaces and the possession of the
internal roads and open spaces has been earlier
handed over or deemed to be handed over or

surrendered to the Panchayat/local body;

AND WHEREAS the Income Tax Officer, Ward I, Margao,
being the Assessing Officer of the Company in reply
to the letters of the Liquidator and the Company,
respectively dated 24.09.2010 and 21.10.2010, has
by his letter bearing No. AADCM4843M dated
29.10.2010 stated that there is No Objection to
voluntarily wind up the company in view of the
undertaking given by the Directors of the Company
to discharge any tax liability, that may arise in

the case of the winding up of the Company;



AND WHEREAS at the meeting (ol the
Contributories/Shareholders of the Company, (one of
them being the Contributory herein, namely Mr.
Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin and the other two
being Mr. BAnwarali Shaikh Mohidin and Mr. Abdul
Azim Shaikh Mohidin referred to hereinabove and all
of them are hereinafter referred to as the
contributories/sharehoclders) held on December 2,
2010, a special resolution was passed authorizing
the Liquidator to divide the assets of the company,
in specie, amongst the contributories/shareholders
and to set such value as he deems fair upon any
property to be so divided and further to determine
the manner of division of the property/assets

amongst the contributories/shareholders;

AND WHEREAS, the Liguidator has determined that the
total subdivided area of land available for
distribution is 11097 (Eleven thousand ninety
seven) square metres the division of the assets
shall be as follows:

a) Mr. Abdul Azim Shaikh Mohidin: 1000 (One
thousand) square metres,

b) Mr. Anwarali Shaikh Mohidin: 1000 (One thousand)
square metres), and

c) Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin: 9097 (Nine

Thousand ninety seven) square metres.

AND WHEREAS, the following sub-divided plots of
land totally admeasuring 9097 (nine thousand ninety
seven) square metres in the said property, on a
division of the assets of the company are being

given to Mr Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin:

XY



Piot 1, Plat 2, PBlot %, Plex 4, Plek 5, Plot 6,
Plot 7 and Plot 8 as marked in the annexed plan,
and the Plot Reserved for Group Housing as marked

in the annexed plan;

AND WHEREAS the aforesaid different sub divided
plots of land totally admeasuring 9097 (nine
thousand ninety seven) square metres are being, for
the sake of convenience, conveyed and granted to
the Contributory/Shareholder by 9 separate
registered deeds of conveyance; the present deed of

conveyance being one of such deeds of conveyance.

AND WHEREAS, by this Deed of Conveyance the sub-
divided plot of land marked in the plan annexed
hereto as Plot 8 admeasuring 1064 (one thousand
sixty four) square metres (hereinafter referred to
as the said plot of land) is being conveyed to the
Contributory/Shareholder Mr. Mohammed Igbal Shaikh
Mohidin.

NOW THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. The preceding recitals shall form an integral
part of this Deed.

2. In pursuance of the Special Resolution passed
at the meeting of the
Contributories/Shareholders of the Company
held on 2% December 2010 and for the
consideration aforesaid, the Company doth
hereby, grant, assure, release, convey and
transfer unto the Contributory/Shareholder Mr.
Mohammed Igbal Shaikh Mohidin, free from

encumberances, charges, liens or defects in

10



title, ALL THAT PARCEL, piece or plot of land,
being an approved sub-divided plot of land
admeasuring 1064 (one thousand sixty four)
square metres, delineated on the plan thereof
hereto annexed and thereon shown surrounded by
red coloured boundary lines and identified
therein as plot 8, more particularly mentioned
and described in the Schedule B hereunder
written, the same being a part or portion of
the said property comprised in survey No. 13/5
of Dabolim Village, hereinbefore mentioned
more particularly described in the schedule A
hereunder written, situate, lying and being at
Dabolim Village of Mormugao Taluka, South Goa
Revenue District, within the Chicalim Village
Panchayat area, in the Registration Sub
District of Mormugao of the Registration
District of Goa, TOGETHER WITH all the trees,
fences, hedges, water, water courses, Wways,
paths, passages, lights, commens, sewers,
drains, rights, privileges, easements,
advantages and appurtances whatsoever to the
said piece or parcel or plot of land or any
part thereof belonging or in anyway
appertaining or usually held or occupied
therewith or reputed to belong or appurtenant
thereto AND ALL the estate, right, title,
interest, claim and demand whatsoever at law
and in equity of the Company of, in and to the
said piece, parcel or plot of land and every
part thereof TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all the said
piece, parcel or plot of land hereby conveyed,

granted, released and assured or expressed soO

R4 JF

11



to be with their appurtances (all which are
hereinafter referred to for the sake of
brevity as “the said premises”) unto and to
the use and benefit of the
Contributory/Shareholder forever, subject to
the payment of all rates, taxes, assessments,
dues and duties now or hereafter to become
payable to the Government, local authority or

any other public body in respect thereof.

The Company has this day put the
Contributory/Share holder in vacant possession
of the said pilece, parcel or plot of land

hereby conveyed as aforesaid.

It shall be lawful iz the
Contributory/Shareholder from time to time and
at all times hereafter, peaceably and quietly
to hold, possess and enjoy the said premises
hereby conveyed with its appurtances and to
receive the profits thereof for his own use
and benefit without any lawful eviction,
interruption, claim or demand whatsoever from
or by the Company or from or by any other
person or persons or party lawfully or
equitably claiming by, from, under or in trust

for 1.

The Company, shall at the cost and expenses of
the Contributory/Shareholder, execute or cause
to be executed such writings, deeds and
assurances and do such things, matters and

acts as may be reasonably necessary for

E }(

12



further and more perfectly transferring and
granting assuring unto the

Contributory/Shareholder the said premises.

The Company, is the absolute owner and has
through the Liquidator full power, authority
and right to transfer, grant and convey the

said premises to the Contributory/Shareholder.

It is hereby declared and confirmed that the
area comprised in the said premises hereby
conveyed and transferred to the
Contributory/Shareholder together with the
areas comprised in plot 1, plet 2, plot 3,
plot 4, plot 5, plot 6, plot 7 and the plot
Reserved for Group Housing to be conveyed as
aforesaid to him, namely a total area of 9097
(nine thousand ninety seven) square metres is
in the ratio of his shareholding in the

company.

The Company doth hereby deliver to the
Contributory/Share holder herein, deeds,
evidence and writings in original now in its
possession and custedy, relating to the title
of the Company to the entire property bearing
Survey No. 13/5 of Dabolim Village admeasuring
14200 (Fourteen thousand two hundred) square
metres described in the Schedule A hereunder,
a list in respect thereof is set out under the
schedule C - hereunder written with an
understanding, declaration and undertaking by

the said Shareholder/contributory that he

'—%\k

13



shall hold the said documents of title for the
benefit of all or any of the other
shareholder/contributories or any party
claiming through or under them and shall at
all times, at the cost and expense of such
other shareholder/contributory or party,
provide access to inspect, and permit them to
take copies or obtain certified copies of the

salid documents of title without any hindrance.

9. The present market value of the said premises
is Rs.52,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Two Lakhs
only) and the stamp duty on this deed, in

terms of the said market value, has been paid.

SCHEDULE A ABOVE REFERRED TO

All that landed property admeasuring 14,200
(fourteen thousand two hundred) square metres
comprised in Survey No. 13/5 of Dabolim Village,
being a part of the larger immovable property known
as “Assoy”, situated, 1lying and being at Dabolim
Village of Mormugao Taluka, South Goa Revenue
District, in the Registration sub district of
Mormugao, Registration District of Goa and in the
Chicalim Village Panchayat area and is bounded as
under;

On or towards the North: By the property bearing
Survey No.1l3/4 of Dabolim Village

On or towards the South: By the property bearing
Survey No.13/7 of Dabolim Village

On or towards the East: By the property bearing
Survey No.l1l4 of Dabolim Village

14



On or towards the West: By the property bearing
Survey No.13/6 of Dabolim Village

SCHEDULE B ABOVE REFERRED TO

(The plot of land conveyed and transferred in the
name of the Contributory/Shareholder Shri. Mohammed

Igbal Shaikh Mohidin)

All that parcel, piece or plot of land, being an
approved sub divided plot of land admeasuring 1064
(one thousand sixty four) square metres, delineated
on the plan thereof hereto annexed and thereon
shown surrounded by red coloured boundary lines and
identified therein as plot 8, the same being a part
or portion of the larger landed property comprised
in survey No.13/5 of Dabolim Village more
particularly mentioned and described in the
Schedule A hereinabove written, situate, lying and
being at Dabolim Village of Mormugac Taluka, South
Goa Revenue District in the Registration Sub
District of Mormugao of the Registration District
of Goa and is bounded-

On or towards the North: by the property bearing
Survey No.13/4 of Dabolim Village,

On or towards the South : Partly by the ten metre
wide internal rcad and partly by Plot 7, as marked
in the annexed plan.

On or towards the West : By the plot marked as plot
9 in the annexed plan.

On or towards the East: By property bearing Survey

No.14 of Dabolim Village.

15



SCHEDULE C ABOVE REFERRED TO

(List of Documents - in original delivered to

the Contributory/Shareholder)
l.Deed of Sale dated 31.3.1989 Registered in the
Office of the Sub Registrar of Mormugac on
8.12.1989 as registered No.469 at pages 479 to 494,
book No.1l, volume No.38 in respect of the landed
property bearing survey No. 13/5 of Dabolim
Village.
2.Indenture of acknowledgment and declaration dated
4.9.2010 registered in the office of the Sub
Registrar of Mormugao on
18/10/2010 as registered no. 1926 at pages 138 to
146, book nc.l, volume no.1181 in the office of the
Sub Registrar of Mormugac in respect of the above
landed property.
k- 7 Order bearing No.MPDA-9-M-83/10-11/296
dt.11/5/2010 issued by the Mormugac Planning &
Development Authority at Vasco da Gama containing
the development permission in respect of the above
landed property.
4. Letter bearing No.VP/CHI90/Final Sub
DIV/NOC/2010 dated 7.6.2010 issued by the Village
Panchayat of Chicalim, containing final
NOC/Development Permission in respect of the above
landed property.
5. Sub Division plan duly approved by the Mormugaco
Planning and Development Authority at Vasco da Gama
in respect of the landed property bearing Survey
No.13/5 of Dabolim Village.
6. Record of Rights in Form No. I & XIV in respect
of the landed property comprised in Survey No. 13/5
of Dabolim Village.

16



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF the Company and the
Contributory/Share holder, have hereunto set and
subscribed their respective hands on the day and

the year first hereinabove written.

Signed and delivered by the
Within named Company

Mohidin Resorts Private Limited
(in liquidation) through its

Liquidator, Mr. Kevin Oliveira Fernandes

17



Signed and delivered by the
Within named Contributory/Shareholder
Mr. Mohammed TIgbal Shaikh Mohidin

In tﬁe iﬁesence of
H

“Zamaann - Sy

. s

PCDRD SERPSTIAO FERNANDES

’}/11

18



¥ 1 c
- 1oy ;. .4 i s : il AN
HONIY gr ] vogaw® M 4 m " i
g SIS : D . el
HITNIONI 11AI9 SNILINSNO ) ey : NVId FLIS . 4/ d M..I....N —= “
pengeeang P gy |\ ) _ L gl i
ki sl 4 B | S ba y i ww e L
: _ Ve i 2 6
St 5 8= _ i
4 O
: Gy .
£ o & e 3
OVONNIOW 40 HOVTTIA WI'TOdVvd. 40 “ {i R
S/E€1 'ON AFAMNS DNIYVEE ALdddOdd IHL ; — ﬁlm . :
40 (TVAOUddV TVNID) "AIG-ENS TISOJOUd b
= : ; : ¥ i
3 A
&
T 0060L'S 01 OL 1 1OTd YIANN VIEVY .
N R ETA SaVOX MLNI YTANN VIdV : ;
TN oOTIE T ATAAOY TDVIS NIJO = : .
' .u.N.__uﬂ...s,uN.m.._—.rr.. n agﬁumu{\g& ;.. .n.. : L SO
TN D0ZIE'E INFWJOTIATA AOd VY ] TR TR e < B
TWO0'SRE'S "DSH.dNOYD ¥OJ AIAYISTY VHEY - ’ TN DPERES ™ T i
T 0000741 VIV 1OTd FALLOZLIT "“DSH dNOYD HO- S :
: INFWHLVLS VIV | QIAUISTE 10N ™ =
. ; 3 “ W
: ‘
; \ ey ¥ ‘ ;
.L.. A Fl .. ‘
- TN OTEE )
3 : : - SEIVAS NBAO - B
= > . /./ TIN 0068 i ) .
.& . A9 10T
it ..:.. i 1 w. . .u-.\ ,/..f .ar;...‘_ﬁ X ol i
o M . WL S i b v e e i .,. . i
7 GVOUNOWOES SSOUD | Do N T e b j
e ol 2 : { ; \W{\u-.l@\\h“ 5 .b\.w\ 2 ..“ folssinuad u...t_ZanﬁnOJM}.mﬂ s = e} .ﬂ. : o e T ,‘_. ; i
e : e s St asaouaday * _ o oo . & { o oo'oog's 7
PR, | [} 1 - : _.__ ; A D _“_ 0l .—‘O_\—W ‘ . ‘.
; ﬂ“_‘| : S & * g R ; ¢ / n_ﬁu n0'0an'T. f ! T
E A oLt .Tmu.-«.n. a’ .hn.'.- Ej j ..__ 1Ovd !
b\ .d.-x....._...ln_odx..-ﬂz..?.g..eﬁ«.u J.q_ea.w,_auﬂ_‘ﬂ.tuﬁﬁzi” .”zr.,vr., s
PO -CEGnuuE .D._.O.ﬂu. R .m..l. a - 1&.«&”_ &
s PR ALRELTS }.J & \) y
“ : !P_E._na..( 8 pesse, . v . “‘_, .rn._uu.un i
- “ ! W
i A g B .?. ) 4G BT : _ : :



@H'{ MO\GQ}\MMQA m&l Q\M\L‘q Mehi{d ,
wa v+ St Widin Shadlh Dawesel,

s Nodanned, Mﬂmwm
d’f‘ uhm Mo\ Neow Pox ﬁm\ncé:,
e Jodddw , \GoCs - do - Ga, Gaw~ o Goa

/
mm.l:_%a‘m-m

- agpssmansn-Bass€pap - T dereps
T BPe peSmEs &

dmits execution of Lac 50 called

5

OxY! ‘an A O T
%Vi[\\_ : rdodonn) Voo -de lana, S8 REGISTRAR

W 1% wdako, tq‘ \t-w\rx
e g ‘an Nc&w‘r\a'\ Dedhat

S\ ehv o P{h nomc)se/\ ex

Sy QQ&Q}M \Acwu-; co GX 6’?—\ \
%‘&i& MQ\

LUXECCUTIRE pa.r!:j | —otos\ AL, e

I -
mﬂo.....c_'l; ol e e \

- — ‘-'"Z.»Q\\

=%

e
SUB -REGISTRAR.

MAAT Y rrvre s -




	5.pdf (p.1-20)
	5 A.pdf (p.21)
	7.pdf (p.1-19)
	7A.pdf (p.20-21)

